City of Brisbane

Planning Commission Agenda Report

TO: Planning Commission For the Meeting of 7/28/11
FROM: Tim Tune, Senior Planner, via John Swiecki, Community Development Director

SUBJECT: STUDY SESSION: Implementation of Housing Element Programs H.B.3.b,
H.B.3.i, HL.I.b & H.I.1.c, Regarding Parking Requirements

RECAP: At the July 14" study session, the Planning Commission received the agenda report
reviewing the Commission’s recommendations made in 2004 to revise the parking ordinance so
as to base the residential parking requirements upon floor area, instead of lot frontage or number
of bedrooms. The recommended approach was grounded in Brisbane’s long-standing
requirement of 2 off-street spaces for 25 ft. wide lots, combined with the floor area ratios
adopted in 2002 to prevent overbuilding. Based upon these standards, the Commission had
recommended that the minimum parking requirement for all types of residential dwellings be 2
spaces for up to 1,800 sq. ft. of floor area, with an additional space, up to a maximum of 6, for
each additional 900 sq. ft. of floor area. The second and third required spaces would have to be
covered, based upon the current requirements for single-family residences.

In the July 14™ agenda report, staff suggested that only 1 parking space be required for any
residential unit not more than 900 sq. fi. in floor area. Based upon certain State standards, this
would be limited to studio and 1-bedroom units. Two-bedroom units, even under 900 sq. ft.,
would still have to provide 2 parking spaces. Consistent with current requirements, none of the
parking specifically required for second units would have to be covered in a garage or carport.

The agenda report also noted that the Commission had recommended in 2004 that the parking
requirement for dedicated senior housing be reduced by one-third of that which would otherwise
be required according to unit size. This was based, in part, upon the finding by the Non-Profit
Housing Association of Northern California that senior households in the Bay Area owned 31%
fewer cars than households with no seniors.

For housing for persons with disabilities, two approaches were recommended in 2004 to reduce
the required parking. For units designed and dedicated for use by persons with disabilities,
subject to restrictions approved by the City and recorded with the County, a 1-space reduction
per dedicated unit was recommended. For units occupied by persons with disabilities but not
specifically designed and dedicated for such use, the 2004 recommended ordinance would add a
specific type of Accessibility Improvement Permits to allow the Zoning Administrator to adjust
the parking requirements on a case-by-case basis as appropriate to meet the needs of the
particular occupant.
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RECOMMENDATION: Provide direction to staff to prepare a draft ordinance for
recommendation to the City Council,

STAFF ANALYSIS: The purpose of this study session is to review the rationale behind and
implications of some of the aspects of the off-street parking ordinance recommended by the
Planning Commission in 2004. In addition to changing the basis for determining residential
parking requirements from lot frontage or number of bedrooms to total floor area, the
recommended ordinance included new procedures for recognizing private parking within the
public right-of-way which specifically excluded on-street parking. This study session will
evaluate fo what extent these recommendations would result in an increased number of
nonconformities and what the implications of this nonconforming status would be. Alternative
approaches are then discussed.

The next study session will consider the following potential issues--

° Should the development regulations and design standards for garages be changed?
] Should shared driveways be encouraged?

) Should the parking requirements for other uses be updated at this time?

° What other provisions of the parking ordinance need clarification?

Parking within the Public Right-of-Way: In basing its new parking requirements upon the
current parking standard for a single-family home on a 25 fi. wide lot (“2 off-street parking

spaces, | of which shall be in a garage or carport™), the Planning Commission recommended in
2004 that the required parking for all residential properties should be provided off-street. This
would be a significant change for single-family homes on sites with more than 25 fi. of frontage,
since on-street parking along their frontages had been recognized as meeting the requirement for
additional parking spaces beyond the first two. The recommended change raised some concerns
regarding its implications for existing houses, as well as for potential development.

Proposal--The 2004 recommended ordinance would no longer recognize on-street parking as
meeting some of the requirement for single-family residences on lots with more than 25 ft. of
frontage. Brisbane Municipal Code Section 17.34.010 would be revised to read, “All off-sireer
parking facilities shall be on-site unless specified differently in this Chapier or as permitted
under [itle 12 of this Code,” using the term defined in BMC Section 17.02.580. Parking located
off of the street but still within the public right-of-way (such as within the portion of a driveway
located off site connecting to the street—see attached On/Off-Street Parking Diagrams) could
still be recognized per Section 17.34.050.G:
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17.34.050.G. Off-street parking facilities within the public right-of-way may be
approved by the eity engineer only for single-fumily residences, secondary
dwelling units und duplexes, subject 1o the following requirements:

1 The purking space shall not be located within a portion of
the  right-of-way  required  for street widening to  comply with  Section
12.24.010.8.1.

i The parking space shall not block uny portion of a required
sidewalk,

3. The parking space shall be located so as to minimize its
impuact upon any existing on-street parking.

4. Standard-size spaces perpendicular to the street shall be

locuted so us to have nveniv-siv (26) feet of clearance in which to back into the
street and turn forward. Compact spaces shall be located so as to have byenty
(20) feet of such clearance. The required clearance shall not conflici with any
designated on-sireet parking spaces o the opposite side of the street.

b Parking spaces shall not be located so that more than one
space must be vacant in order to access another space.

The recommended ordinance recognized the distinction between parking located on private
property, which is under the Zoning Ordinance’s jurisdiction, versus that located within the
public right-of-way, which is subject to the City Engineer’s approval (see BMC Chapters 12.05
and 12.24). Driveway parking spaces would be accepted for one-to-two-unit buildings only if
the City Engineer determines that driveway parking would not conflict with future street
widening, sidewalk access or existing on-street parking.

Currently, it is the responsibility of the City Engineer to determine how much of the public right-
of-way is needed for future street widening per BMC Sections 10.24.055 & 12.24.010.B.1 and
per any exceptions adopted by the City Council per General Plan Program 41a. Under BMC
Section 12.05.010.A.3, the City Engineer may approve off-street parking facilities within the
public right-of-way via encroachment permits where “it may be possible to determine, on the
basis of the existing street design and the extent of environmental, topographic and economic
constraints, that certain areas of the unimproved right-of-way adjacent to various public streets in
the hillside areas of the city will not be utilized in the foreseeable future for street expansion or
installation of public utilities.”

Driveway curb cut location and width are also subject to the City Engineer’s approval per BMC
Section 12.24.015. Under the 2004 recommended ordinance, the lengths of driveways, as they
are reflected in any setback for a garage or carport of less than 10 ft., would also be subject to the
City Engineer’s approval per Sections 17.06.040.D.1.b & 2, 17.08.040.D.1.b & 2 and
17.10.040.D.1.b & 2, so as to avoid traffic hazards due to insufficient sight distance, garage door
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access or separation of structures from the street (this will be discussed further in the next study
session).

Rationale--The 2004 recommended ordinance was intended to place the burden of providing
additional parking upon new houses being constructed and existing houses being significantly
expanded, so that it does not come to bear upon existing houses with nonconforming parking,
particularly those that must rely upon existing on-street parking. Parking located on the street
would not be accepted as meeting a specific site’s requirement, because such parking is available
for anyone’s use.

The current requirements recognize as much as half of the required parking for a new single-
family residence as being located on-street, allowing some of the project’s expected parking
demand to occupy the limited supply of public parking. At the same time, the Municipal Code
mandates that 12 to 18 fi. of existing curb be replaced with driveway to serve the new residence.
This potentially eliminates a portion of the on-street parking supply. With the adopted street
standards (see below), widening can be required to improve existing narrow streets per BMC
Sections 15.08.140 and 17.01.060.C.1 to better accommodate on-street parking, but this does not
typically increase the existing supply of parking spaces. Similarly, the parking situation for
existing houses rarely results in an increase in the existing supply of on-street parking without a
concomitant increase in demand resulting from expansion of these houses. In those instances
where street widening to accommodate on-street parking is required as a condition of approval to
expand existing houses, the street was typically already used for on-street parking, just not in
conformance with the street standards.

The changes recommended in 2004 followed a number of earlier Municipal Code changes to
address the problem of the limited availability of on-street parking in Central Brisbane due to
narrow streets and single-family residences with nonconforming parking. In 1991, the City
Council adopted BMC Section 10.24.055 to allow the City Engineer to stripe “narrow streets™ to
maintain a minimum width of 12 ft. on straight roadways, 16 ft. on general curves and 20 ft. on
hard curves for emergency access, with on-street parking permitted outside the striped roadway
width. In 1994, the General Plan was updated to include Policy 56 to “require that as much on-
street parking be maintained in residential Brisbane as can be accommodated safely” and
Program 56a, calling for “review off-street residential parking requirements in the Zoning
Ordinance to assess impacts on the availability of on-street parking.” In 1997, BMC Section
15.08.140 was amended per General Plan Program 46a to require that the street be widened to
comply with current standards when buildings with substandard street access were being
enlarged or improved by more than 50%. In 1998, BMC Section 17.01.060.A.2 was adopted per
General Plan Program 46a, requiring that “all infrastructure improvements necessary for
providing service to the existing or proposed structure have been constructed or installed in
accordance with applicable city standards as determined by the city engineer, or the granting of
the permit or approval is conditioned upon such improvements being constructed or installed...”
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(this later was amended to allow exceptions for minor improvements). Street width standards of
36 ft. where parking is permitted on both sides of the street and 28 ft. where parking is permitted
on only one side, in addition to the 20 ft. standard (with no on-street parking) that had long been
in effect under the Uniform Fire Code, were adopted in 1999 per BMC Section 12.24.010.B.1.

Implications—~The 2004 recommended ordinance was designed as an extension of the floor
area ratio limits previously adopted by the Council. For houses on 25 ft. lots in compliance with
the FAR limit (1,800 sq. ft. maximum on a 2,500 sq. ft. site), there would be no change in the
parking requirement, which had always required the parking be provided off-street. For
moderate-size houses from 1,801 to 3,600 sq. ft. in area, the recommended requirements would
shift some of the required spaces from the street to off the street. Houses larger than 3,600 sq. ft.
would require more off-street parking spaces than previously required.

A survey of the parking data available for 727 single-family residences in the R-1 District in
2008 found that 46% of them rely upon on-street parking to help meet the current requirements,
but that only 20% would become nonconforming under the 2004 recommended ordinance due to
that reliance. This is largely due to the reduced parking requirement for houses not over 1,800
sq. ft. on sites with more than 25 ft. of frontage (see below for more information from this
survey). If the recommended ordinance were revised to require only | off-street space for single-
family residences with no more than 1 bedroom as suggested by staff, the percentage of units
that would then become nonconforming would be reduced to 19%.

Under the recommended ordinance, no on-street parking would be recognized as meeting the
parking requirements for new or significantly enlarged residential buildings. Recognition of any
parking within the portion of the public right-of-way not improved as a street would require the
City Engineer’s approval per Section 17.34.050.G (see above) and would be limited to single-
family residences, secondary dwelling units and duplexes. Subsection 1 of this section would
not allow recognition of any parking that would be located within a portion of the right-of-way
required for street widening to comply with BMC Section 12.24.010.B.1. This means that
parking striped under the “narrow street” provisions would not be recognized administratively
(by staff, as opposed to through approval of a Use Permit by the Planning Commission). On the
other hand, it is conceivable that a parking bay (parallel parking per Section 17.34.040.E located
entirely off-street but still within the public right-of-way) could be recognized as providing
required parking, if located partially on private property and approved per an encroachment
permit under BMC Section 12.05.020 (see the attached On/Off-Street Parking Diagrams). If the
parking bay is located entirely within the public right-of-way, though, it should be treated as
public parking. To clarify, an additional subsection could be added to Section 17.34.050.G:

Parking spuces located entirely within the public right-of-way immediately

parallel o but off of the street shall not be recognized as required parking without
the approval of the Planning Comuiission per Section 17.34.050.1
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Subsection 2 of Section 17.34.050.G would not recognize any parking space that would block
any portion of a required sidewalk. Title 24 requires a 4 ft. minimum width for sidewalks. It has
been the Public Works Department’s standard practice to require provision of new sidewalk for
the frontage of the property where existing sidewalk sections exist on the same side of the street
for that block, uniess there is an already complete sidewalk on the opposite side of the street. In
some cases, there may be some difficulty in identifying the “sidewalk” where rolled curbs exist,
even where brick was used to delineate the sidewalk from the adjoining parking strip, since the
brick trimwork did not typically continue across driveways. No sidewalk improvements have
typically been required on blocks where no sidewalks currently exist; these are the narrow upper
streets of Brisbane which have less traffic and steeper shoulders.

Subsection 3 would require that off-street parking within the public right-of-way be located so as
to minimize its impact upon any existing on-street parking. This requirement would be
consistent with BMC Section 12.24.015, which requires City Engineer approval of the location
and width of driveway curb cuts. The intent of these provisions is to position new garages and
their driveways where they will result in the elimination of the fewest on-street parking spaces.
The maximum curb cut width generally permitted in residential districts is 18 ft. This is wide
enough to accommodate 2 side-by-side vehicles in a driveway. The implications of this standard
is that a driveway to park three cars across (in order, for example, to meet the parking
requirement of 5 to 6 off-street parking spaces recommended for residential units over 3,600 sq.
ft. in floor area) would have to be set back farther from the curb to flare sufficiently to a width of
24 to 27 ft. from a curb cut only 18 ft. wide. For example, the 4-car garage for the duplex at 236-
238 Tulare Street is set back 31 ft. from the curb to accommodate widening of the driveway from
the 18 ft. wide curb cut to fit 4 compact parking spaces (each 8 ft. wide).

Subsection 4 would only recognize off-street parking spaces perpendicular to the street which
have sufficient clearance to back into the street and tumn forward (“aisle width™) per the City's
currently adopted parking design requirements in Tables 1 and 2 of BMC Section 17.34.130.
This is particularly a concern where streets are narrow or cars are allowed to park on the opposite
side of the street. This issue will be discussed further in the study session on garage setbacks.

Subsection 5 would require that off-street parking within the right-of-way be arranged so that no
more than one space must be vacant in order to access another. This would codify a long-
standing interpretation of BMC Section 17.34.020.C (“All off-street parking spaces, whether in a
garage or open area, shall be located so as to be accessible and usable for the parking of motor
vehicles™) to prohibit recognition by staff of any parking space that would require 2 more spaces
be vacant in order to access it. Instead, such 3-in-tandem parking would require Planning
Commission approval (under BMC Section 17.34.115) to be recognized as meeting the City’s
parking requirements. Since 1986, the Planning Commission has granted only 13 Use Permits to
recognize 3-in-tandem parking arrangements. With the requirement for 5 to 6 parking spaces for
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residences over 3,600 sq. ft., the Planning Commission could expect to see more such
applications. Tandem parking is also addressed in recommended Section 17.34.040.F.

Note that the recommended ordinance would rectify an apparent typo in Ordinance No. 324 that
required that the parking for multi-family studio units only be off-street, meaning that it could be
located off-site (BMC Section 17.34.010). The recommended ordinance would basically restore
the previous requirement (dating back to Ordinance No. 151) for one on-site garage space per
studio unit. To be consistent with the current requirements for secondary dwelling units, staff
suggests that the recommended ordinance be clarified to specify that the single parking space
required for any small unit need not be covered within a garage or carport:

Uses: Parking Requirements:

Single-family dwellings; Parking spaces based upon floor area per unit,
Secondary dwelling units; according to the following chart:

Duplexes;

Multiple family dwellings; Unit Floor Area: Parking Spaces:

Mobilehome park units; </=1,800 sq. fi. 2 spaces including 1 covered

Group care homes 1,801-2,700 sq. ft. 3 spaces including 1 covered
2,701-3,600 sq. ft. 4 spaces including 2 covered
3,601-4,500 sq. ft. 5 spaces including 2 covered
4,501+ sq. ft. 6 spaces including 2 covered

Only 1 standard-size space shall be required for
units not exceeding 900 sq. fi. and with no more
than one room at least seventy (70) square feet in
area and not less than seven (7) feer in any plan
dimension and located along an exterior wull, other
than a living room. a kitchen, a dining room in
proximity to the kitchen, bathrooms, and a laundry
room. The space need not be covered.  For
secondary dwelling units exceeding 900 sq. fi. or
with more than one room as described above, the
second required spuce also need not be covered.

Increase in the Number of Nonconforming Structures: As was noted previously, the City
Council at its meeting of October 18, 2004, agreed with the Planning Commission’s
recommendations that the parking requirements should be linked to the size of residential
structures. The Council also agreed that on-street parking spaces should not count toward
meeting the City’s parking requirements. Apparently due to concerns regarding the number of
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existing houses that would be deemed “nonconforming structures™ under the new regulations,
though, the recommended ordinance was tabled indefinitely.

In 2004, the Planning Commission had reviewed floor area and parking data available from then-
recent residential projects, either new construction or additions, to get an indication of the impact
of the proposed parking regulation changes. Only 16 (26%} out of the 62 projects reviewed
would not comply with the proposed parking requirements, and of those, three (5%) did not
comply with the current requirements either (three-in-tandem parking was approved through Use
Permits for two of the units, and driveway parking was accepted in lieu of covered parking
through a Use Permit for a third unit). The reasons for noncompliance of the remainder varied:

Floor area in excess of 1,800 sq. ft. without additional required parking: 3 (5%)
Questionable parallel off-street parking: 3 (5%)

Floor area in excess of 3,600 sq. ft. without additional required parking: 2 (3%)
Multi-family dwellings requiring more parking per unit: 2 (3%)

On-street parking: 1 (2%)

Secondary dwelling unit requiring covered parking: 1 (2%)

Inadequate on-site turnaround: 1 (2%)

This sample was skewed, because it did not include existing houses for which no expansion had
yet been proposed. To address this, staff has since reviewed the parking and floor area data for
all of the single-family residences in the R-1 District for which information was available in
2008 (727 units out of a total of approximately 1,068 detached units then existing) and found that
only 2% (16 units) would have their status change from conforming to nonconforming, if the
basis of the parking requirements were changed from lot frontage to floor area. Of all of the
units reviewed, 19% would actually improve from nonconforming to conforming status, while
the rest would remain unchanged (52% would stay conforming, and 26% would stay
nonconforming).

In particular, structures on 25 ft. wide lots would see no change, because the 2004 recommended
ordinance would not change the current parking standard for such properties, given the amount
of floor area they are permitted under the current zoning regulations. This demonstrates the
relationship between the recommended parking requirements and the adopted floor area ratio
limits. The 2004 recommended ordinance would clearly impact houses with more than 3,600 sq.
ft. of floor area (for which the 0.72 floor area ratio standard would require a site larger than
5,000 sq. ft.), because it would require more than the current 4-space maximum requirement for
single-family residences. For building sites from 2,500 to 5,000 sq. ft., the impact would depend
upon the size of the house and whether it relies upon on-street parking to meet its current parking
requirement. In some cases, such as any house with not more than 2,700 sq. ft. of floor area on a
site with 37.5 ft. of frontage or more, the number of required parking spaces would actually be
reduced. Please refer to the following chart. According to the 2008 study, the recommended
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changes would increase the number of parking spaces required for 2% of the residences reviewed
and decrease it for 72%.

SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA BY LOT FRONTAGE

NUMBER OF UNITS LOT
(OUT OF 727 SAMPLED) FRONTAGE
25047
2IJIJ~'| -
150" ' - S—— - ‘r'_;:f ———— -
| b | W 25 ft.
100 : - = E> 25 ft, < 37.5 ft.
‘ 0237.5 ft,
i L _ - 37.5 ft
ol ] ,
<900 Sq. 901-1,800 1,801- 2,701- 3,601-
Ft. 2,700 3,600 4,500
TOTAL FLOOR AREA

The 2004 recommended ordinance would impact multi-family development differently.
Currently, the basis for required parking for duplexes or multiple family dwelling units is
number of bedrooms: 1 off-street space for studio units, 1 % garages for 1-to-2-bedroom units,
and 2 garages for 3-bedroom or larger units (plus guest parking for developments with 4 or more
units, see below). With a minimum requirement of 2 spaces (1 covered plus 1 off-street)
proposed to be required by the 2004 recommended ordinance, the standard would be increased
for all but the largest units. Staff’s currently suggested alternative would be to require only 1
standard-size space for units not exceeding 900 sq. ft (half of the recommended 1,800 sq. ft.
minimum threshold). This would then be applied not only to muitiple family dwelling units, but
also to single-family cottages and secondary dwelling units of the same size, and would be a way
in which to encourage smaller-scale development (see the agenda report for the 7/14/11
meeting).

Implications of Nonconforming Status—Per BMC Section 17.02.560.B, “a structure which was
lawfully constructed in compliance with all zoning regulations then applicable to the site, but
which, by virtue of a subsequent rezoning, reclassification, or the adoption of or change in
zoning regulations, no longer conforms with one or more of the development standards,
including parking” is defined as “nonconforming.”
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As noted above, a substantial percentage of the residential structures in Brisbane are already
nonconforming in terms of required parking. In part because of this, the City Council revised the
Nonconforming Uses and Structures chapter of the Zoning Ordinance in 2003 to better
accommodate nonconforming structures. Per BMC Section 17.38.070, nonconforming parking
does not prohibit a structure from being maintained and repaired. BMC Section 17.38.090.A
allows nonconforming residential structures damaged by less than 75% to be repaired or restored
without complying with the parking requirements. BMC Section 17.38.090.B allows
nonconforming residential structures damaged by 75% or more to be repaired or restored, if the
original number of off-street spaces provided is not reduced. Although BMC Section
17.38.080.A states that, “A nonconforming structure shall not be altered, enlarged, or expanded
so as to increase the degree of noncompliance or otherwise increase the discrepancy between
existing conditions and the requirements of this title,” BMC 17.38.080.C notes that exceptions
may be granted through approval of a Variance (see California Government Code Section
65906.5, attached; also see Section 17.34.050.J of the 2004 recommended ordinance). The 2004
recommended ordinance would amend this to include a reference to Use Permits to modify the
parking regulations per BMC Section 17.34.1215. In addition, the parking regulations also
provide exceptions for additions of no more than 400 cumulative sq. ft. to single-family
residences (BMC Section 17.34.110)

Thus, rendering a residential structure nonconforming in terms of required parking does not
affect the maintenance, repair or even replacement of the building. Nonconforming status only
restricts the potential to expand the structure.

Implications for Expansion Potential—General Plan Program 46a requires “parking and safety
improvements in conjunction with new development and the intensification and improvement of
existing residential uses.” Thus, a distinction was made between accepting existing parking
nonconformities in order to maintain and upgrade existing residences versus allowing new
construction and significant intensification/expansion of existing residential buildings to rely
upon on-street parking in meeting new demand. Accordingly, the 2004 recommended ordinance
would eliminate the current exception to the off-street parking requirements that recognizes on-
street parking as meeting some of the requirement for new or significantly enlarged single-family
residences on lots with more than 25 ft. of frontage. Off-street parking within the public right-
of-way, typically in driveways, would be accepted for one-to-two-unit buildings only when the
City Engineer determines that it would not conflict with future street widening, sidewalk access
or existing on-street parking, per Section 17.34.050.G.

Currently, Community Development Department staff routinely makes administrative
determinations regarding whether existing or proposed on- and off-street parking can be
recognized as meeting the City's parking requirements when residential units are proposed to be
built or expanded. In addition, BMC Section 17.34.030.B currently empowers the City Engineer
to prohibit proposed parking facilities that could present a potentially unsafe condition. When
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such parking is administratively determined not to be in compliance, an applicant has the option
of applying for approval of a Use Permit by the Planning Commission. Owners of single-family
residences would also have the option of limiting the size of their addition to no more than 400
sq. ft., so as to fall within the current “exemption for minor expansion of single-family
dwellings™ (see below).

The potential impact of the 2004 recommended ordinance would appear to be most felt when a
house is proposed to be expanded into the next higher level for which additional parking would
be required (a total floor area of more than 1,800 sq. ft., for example).

The 2008 study found that of the 16 residences for which the status would change from
conforming to nonconforming under the 2004 recommended ordinance, 8 were at or over the
0.72 maximum permitted floor area ratio and thus have no potential to expand further under the
current zoning regulations. The floor area of the remaining 8 residences was below the next
level in the parking requirements by anywhere from 88 to 660 sq. ft. As noted above, BMC
Section 17.34.110 currently provides an exemption for existing single-family dwellings that do
not have conforming parking, allowing them to be expanded by a cumulative total of not more
than 400 sq. ft. subject to certain restrictions. This exemption dates back to Planning
Commission Resolution No. 2-86A, which was revised and codified by Ordinance No. 324 in
1997. The 400 sq. ft. figure was considered sufficient to accommodate the addition of a typical
master bedroom suite. The 2004 recommended ordinance proposed the following changes in this
exemption, most significantly a reduction in the 400 sq. ft. exemption based upon the square
footage at which an additional parking space would be required:

17.34.050 Exemptions, exceptions and modifications.

A. An existing single-family dwelling which does not have parking
facilities that conform with the requirements of this chapter may be expanded by a
cumulative total of not more than four hundred (400) square feet without the need
to bring the parking facilities into conformance or to obtain a use permit under
Section +734-15 17.34.0501 of this chapter, subject to the following restrictions
and requirements:

1. The structure to be expanded shall constitute the principal
structure and the only dwelling unit located on the site or mobilchome park space.
2. The square footage permitted by this section shall be

reduced by the square footage of any prior expansion of the same structure that
was made since January 1, 1986, regardless of whether an exception, use permit,
variance, or other approval was granted for such prior expansion.

3. The square footage permitted by this section shall be
reduced by the square footage of any prior permitted expansion of the same
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structure which resulted in the loss of required parking spaces, such as the
conversion of a garage to living area.

4, The square footuge permitted by this Section shall be
reduced by the amount necessary so that the resulting total floor area will not
require un additional parking space under Section 17.34.020.

5. The expansion shall not result in the loss of any existing
off-street parking spaces, or the conversion of a covered parking space to an
uncovered parking space, or otherwise increase the nonconformity of the existing
parking facilities.

5:6. The proposed development shall comply with the
requirements of Section 17.01.060 of this title, unless: H3-(u) the structure to be
expanded is located upon a lot of record, and {2}-(5) a public street abutting such
lot of record provides the principal means of access to that lot.

B:7. In determining the cumulative size of prior or proposed
expansions of an existing single-family dwelling or mobilehone, the square
footage of any newly created garage or carport shall not be counted as part of the
four hundred (400) square foot limitation.

In reviewing all 727 residences considered in the 2008 study, the following was found:

29% (211) had a total floor area not exceeding 900 sq. ft.
Of these, 195 would exceed the 900 sq. ft. level with a 400 sq. ft. addition.

47% (344) had a total floor area of more than 900 sq. ft. but not exceeding 1,800 sq. ft.
Of these, 120 would exceed the 1,800 sq. ft. level with a 400 sq. ft. addition.

17% (124) had a total floor area of more than 1,800 sq. ft. but not exceeding 2,700 sq. ft.
Of these, 42 would exceed the 2,700 sq. ft. level with a 400 sq. ft. addition.

5% (38) had a total floor area of more than 2,700 sq. ft. but not exceeding 3,600 sq. fi.
Of these, 8 would exceed the 3,600 sq. ft. level with a 400 sq. ft. addition.

1% (10) had a total floor area of more than 3,600 sq. ft. but not exceeding 4,500 sq. ft.
Of these, 3 would exceed the 4,500 sq. ft. level with a 400 sq. ft. addition.

Thus, 51% of the total units studied would not be able to take full advantage of the current 400

sq. ft. exception under the changes proposed in the 2004 recommended ordinance (see the
following charts).
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SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL UNIT FLOOR AREA

NUMBER OF UNITS
(OUT OF 727 SAMPLED)

2504

200+

150

100+

501

0+

<500 501- 91- 1,401- 1,801- 2,301- 2,701- 3,201- 3,601- 4,101-
Sq.Ft. 900 1,400 1,800 2300 2,700 3,200 3,600 4,100 4,500

TOTAL FLOOR AREA

IMPLICATIONS OF RESTRICTING 400 SQ. FT. EXEMPTION

PERCENTAGE OF UNITS SURVEYED

351
304
254
20
15
1047

B 400+ sq. ft. under
<400 sq. ft. under

0 rad | L, 1 - o — —
0-900 901-1,800 1,801- 2,701- 3,601-
2700 3,600 4,500

TOTAL FLOOR AREA
BY PARKING REQUIREMENT LEVEL
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Given the complexity of the recommended 2004 revision to the 400 sq. ft. exemption and its
potential impact upon a number of existing residences, staff now suggests that the change be
deleted to maintain the status quo (see attached). The recommendation that this exemption be
extended to include mobilehomes in mobilehome parks would still be proposed.

Per the 2004 recommended ordinance, Section 17.34.050.1 (see below) would continue to allow
the Planning Commission to approve Use Permits to authorize modifications to any of the
parking regulations, except that an additional finding would be required that “/u/l compliance
with the purking requirements is not reasonably feasible due to existing structural or site
constraints.”

Projects in Process--Staff suggests that the ordinance include a provision to specify how the City
would begin applying the new parking regulations, once they are adopted. The City Attorney
has recommended that the new parking regulations apply to projects that have not obtained
Planning Commission approval prior to the effective date of the ordinance. For projects that do
not require Planning Commission approval, those for which a complete application for a
Building Permit has been submitted are also recommended to be exempt. This additional
language would be inserted into the last section of the ordinance, which states, “This ordinance
shall be in full force and effect thirty days after its passage and adoption.”

Alternatives: There are a number of different approaches that could be taken to try to reduce
the extent to which the 2004 recommended ordinance would impact the compliance status of
residences in regards to on-street parking. Exceptions could be provided to reduce the number of
required parking spaces to try to minimize the issue, or exceptions could be provided to
administratively recognize on-street parking under certain circumstances.

Use Permits to Modify the Parking Regulations—If the City Engineer should determine that
existing off-street parking within the public right-of-way does not meet the requirements of
Section 17.34.050.G for the proposed expansion of an existing house, the homeowner would still
have the option of applying for Planning Commission approval of a Use Permit to modify the
parking regulations under Section 17.34.050.1. While the Planning Commission would not have
authority to override the City Engineer in matters regarding use of the public right-of-way, the
Commission could determine that the number of parking spaces required by Section 17.34.020.A
should be reduced. To do so, the Commission would be required to make the three listed
findings under Section 17.34.050.1:

I The planning commission shall have authority to grant a use permit
authorizing a modification to any of the parking regulations prescribed by this
Chapter. The provisions of Chapter 17.40 of this Title shall govern the filing and
processing of the application for a use permit pursuant to this Section; provided,
however, that in addition to the findings required for the granting of a use permit,
as set forth in Section 17.40.060, no use permit shall be granted for a modification
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to a parking regulation unless the planning commission also finds and determines
that:

A< /. Strict enforcement of the specified regulation is not
required by either present or anticipated future traffic volume or traffic circulation
on the site; and

B-2. The granting of the use permit will not result in the parking
of vehicles on public streets in such manner as to interfere with the free flow of
traffic on the streets or create or intensify a shortage of on-street parking spaces.

3. Full compliance with the purking requirements is not
reasonablv feasible due to existing structural or site constraints.  This finding
shall not be regquired for residential amits  dedicated to be affordable to
households with verv-low, low, or moderate incomes or designed and dedicated
Sfor use by houscholds with one or more members who are 62 years of uge or
older, subject to restrictions upproved by the Citv and recorded with the County
of Sun Muatco.

If the findings need to be more flexible in situations where existing off-street parking within the
public right-of-way might not quite meet all of the requirements in Section 17.34.050.G, then the
second finding in Section 17.34.050.1 could be revised as follows:

2, The granting of the use permit will not resultinthe parking

a3

traffic-on-the-streets—or create or intensify a shortage of on-street parking spaces,
given, Jor example, the availability of existing or improved on/off-street parking
which may not fully meet the reguirements of this chapier.

This would also provide for the potential to approve the Use Permit subject to a condition that
on-street parking improvements be made to benefit the public, if recommended by the City
Engineer. Thus, an applicant could be given some credit by the Planning Commission for
improving on-street parking for the public.

Recognizing On-Street Parking—The 2004 recommended ordinance could be revised to accept
on-street parking as meeting the parking requirements under certain circumstances. The
ordinance could specify the type of on-street parking that could be recognized administratively.
It could then also restrict the size of single-family dwelling for which such on-street parking
would be accepted.

Under the “narrow streets™ provisions noted above, the City has striped some streets to allow
parking where it would otherwise block the standard 20 ft. width of street needed for two lanes
of traffic. Based upon the precedent set by the City Council in granting (on appeal) a Use Permit
to recognize parking striped on Humboldt Road at the rear of 444 Sierra Point Road (Use Permit
UP-9-96), staff has administratively recognized (per BMC Section 12.24.010.C.1) on-street
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parking striped by the City, even though it might not meet the standards of BMC Sections
12.24.010.A & B.1. If on-street parking were to be recognized, it might prudent to specify that
such parking would have to meet the adopted standards. For example, the ordinance might only
accept on-street parking spaces that meet Caltrans width and length standards for parallel spaces
{per BMC Section 12.24.010.A) where they would not encroach on the 20 ft. width required for
two lanes of traffic (per BMC Section 12.23.010.B.1).

To accomplish this, recommended Section 17.34.050.G would have to be revised to address
recognizing required parking spaces located partially or entirely on the street, in addition to off-
street parking facilities (BMC Section 17.02.580). Subsection 1 could be clarified so as not to
appear to be limited to projects that actually trigger the street widening requirements per BMC
Sections 15.08.140 & 17.01.060.A.2. Subsection 3 could be deleted, since such on-street
parking is already addressed by BMC Section 12.24.015. Subsection 4 could be deleted, since
this issue is already addressed by BMC Section 17.32.070.A.3.a. Subsection 5 could be deleted,
because tandem parking will be addressed by Section 17.34.040.F. A new subsection should be
added to cross reference existing requirements in BMC Title 12, Streets, Sidewalks and Public
Places, regarding encroachment permits, curb cuts and driveways (the design standards for
parallel parking spaces, based upon Caltrans standards per BMC Section 12.24.010.A, were
included in the 2004 recommended ordinance in Section 17.34.040.E). Another subsection could
be added to make clear that Planning Commission approval would be required to accept an
uncovered off-site space for a required covered on-site space.

G. Required parking spuces within the public right-of-way at the
propertys Jrontage may be mcngmzed admmzstmnvez’v suhject ro the cztv
engineer's approval ; i —Fig @y

may-be-approved-by—the-eity-eretieer onlv for \HI”/( -family residences, uwmian

dwelling units and duplexes. subject o the following requirements:
1. The purking space shall not be located within a portion of

the righi-of-way that could be required for lanes of traffic per streetviderning—teo
eomplwith Section {2.24.010.B8.1.

2 The parking space shall not block uny portion of a required

sidewalk.
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3. The puarking space shall comply with Sections 12.05.020
and 12.24.015, us applicable.
4. An uncovered space within the public right-of-way shall not

be recognized as meeting the requirement for a covered parking space without the
approval of the Plunning Commission per Section 17.34.050.1,

The ordinance could then also restrict the size of single-family dwelling for which such on-street
parking would be accepted. If specifically intended to reduce the number of residences that
would become nonconforming under the 2004 recommended ordinance without encouraging
very large houses, the approach would be to administratively recognize on-street parking only for
single-family residential units not exceeding 1,800 sq. ft. This should only apply to the second
required parking space, so that units not exceeding 900 sq. ft. and 1 bedroom would still have to
provide one off-street space. Units larger than 900 sq. ft. but not over 1,800 sq. ft. would still
have to provide one covered space (Section 17.34.050.G.4). As noted above, 20% of the 727
single-family residences surveyed in 2008 would become nonconforming under the 2004
recommended ordinance due to their reliance upon on-street parking. Of these, more than half
were less than 1,800 sq. ft. in floor area and have on-street parking at their lot frontage (the study
did not confirm whether such on-street parking was located outside the standard lanes of traffic).

In this case, Subsection 1 of recommended Section 17.34.050.G would have to be revised
further:

1. The parking space shall not be located within a portion of
the righr-of-way that could be required for lanes of traffic per streetsvidening—te
eompir—eith Section 12.24.010.8.1. A parallel parking space located in whole or
in part on the street may be recognized as the second required parking space for
units not exceeding 1,800 square feet in floor arca only.

Note that this would somewhat reverse the approach taken by the existing ordinance, which
essentially requires that all of the parking spaces for smaller sites be located off-street, with the
additional parking required for larger sites permitted to be on- or off-street.

ATTACHMENTS:

“Redline” Version of Parking Ordinance Amendments Recommended by the Planning
Commission in 2004 with Staff Suggestions from 7/14/11 & 7/28/11 Agenda
Reports

2004 Survey of Residential Projects Comparing Existing and Proposed Parking
Requirements

California Government Code Sections 65906 & 65906.5

On/Off-Street Parking Diagrams
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“REDLINE” VERSION OF PARKING ORDINANCE AMENDMENTS
RECOMMENDED BY THE PLANNING COMMISSION IN 2004
(UPDATED FOR 7/28/11 MEETING)

Proposed changes in the current Municipal Code are indicated b»—strildng—threush the
existing language to be deleted and putting the new language in ifulics. Further description
of the changes is shown in CAPITAL LETTERS, The further revisions suggested in the
agenda reports for the 7/14/11 and 7/28/11 Planning Commission meetings are shown in blue.
Note that the amendments adding Sections 17.34.085 and 17.34.095 that were adopted in
2011 per Ordinance No. 556 are included in this version of the recommended ordinance.

THE FOLLOWING REVISIONS RELATE TO PROPOSED SECTION 17.34.050.H (NOTE THAT
WITH THE 2005 ADOPTION O BMC SECTION 1[2.24.010.E PROHIBITING PRIVATIE: STREETS,
IT MAY APPROPRIATE TO ELIMINATE SECTIONS 17.02.750.A & B AND REVISE SECTION
17.02.750 TO REPLACE “providing ™ WITH “that is owned and maintained by the city, the county,
the state, or uny other governmental agency and that provides ™).

17.02.220 Driveway. "Driveway" means a private roadway which provides access to off-
street parking or loading spaces on a single site, wniess otherwise approved by the planning commission,
the use of which is limited to persons residing or working on the site and their invitees, licensees and
business visitors.

17.02.750 Street. "Street" means a right-of-way for motor vehicles providing a means of
access to two (2) or more sites, excluding a driveway approved by the planning commission to be shared
in common by more than one siie.

A "Public street” means a street owned and maintained by the city, the county, the state, or
any other governmental agency, including streets which have been regularly maintained or improved by
the city.

B. "Private street” means a street in private ownership approved by the city for motor

vehicle travel by the owners of the street and persons having express or implied permission from the
owners to use such street.

THE FOLLOWING IS A REVISION TO SECTION 17.06.040 OF THE R-1 RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT:

D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:
1. Front setback: fifteen (15) feet, with the following exceptions:
a. Where the lot has a slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater, the
minimum front setback may be reduced to ten (10) feet.
b. Where fifty percent (50%) or more of the lots of record in a block have

been improved with single-family dwellings, the minimum front setback may be the average distance of
the front outside wall of the single-family structures from the front lot line, if less than fifieen (15) feet.
Noowithstanding the foregoing, the niininem from sethack for sarages or carports shall be ten (10) feer,
excepi where d lesser distance is determined by ihe city engineer to be safe in terms of pedestrian and
vehicular wraffic,

2. Side setback: five (5) feet, with the exception that a lot having a width of less
than fifty (50) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot width, but in no event
less than three (3) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building Code, whichever is
greater. Nornwithstunding the foregoing, the mininum side setback for garages or carports uccessed from

-1-
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a street or afloy along that side of the ot shall be ton (10) feer, excepr where a lesser distance is
determined by the cinv engineer to be safe in terms of pedesirian and vehicular traffic.

3 Rear Setback: ten (10) feet

THE FOLLOWING IS A REVISION TO SECTION 17.08.040 OF THE R-2 RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT:

D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as foliows:
i. Front setback: fifteen (15) feet, with the following exceptions:
a. Where the lot has a slope of fifieen percent (15%) or greater, the
minimum front sethack may be reduced to ten (10) feet.
b. Where fifty percent (50%) or more of the lots of record in a block have

been improved with single-family dwellings, duplexes or multiple-family dwellings, or any combination
thereof, the minimum front setback for single-family dwellings may be the average distance of the front
outside wall of the residential structures from the front lot line, if less than fifteen (15) feet.
Nonvithstanding the foregoing, the mininum front scthack for garages or carports shall be ten (1) feet,
except where a lesser distance is determined by the city eagineer to be safe in terms of pedestiian and
vehicular traffic.

2. Side Setbacks: Side setbacks shall be five (5) feet, with the exception that a lot
having a width of less than fifty (50) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot
width, but in no event less than three (3) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building
Code, whichever is greater. Nonvithstanding the foregoing, the minimtnt side sethack for garages or
carports accessed from a strect or alley along thar side of the lor shall be ten (1) fect, except where a

lesser distance is determined by the civy engineer to be safe in terms of pedestrion and velicnlar vaffic.
3 Rear Setback: ten (10) feet.

THE FOLLOWING IS A REVISION TO SECTION 17.10.040 OF THE R-3 RESIDENTIAL
DISTRICT:

D. Setbacks. The minimum required setbacks for any lot shall be as follows:
1. Front Setback: fifteen (15) feet, with the following exceptions:
a. Where the lot has a slope of fifteen percent (15%) or greater, the
minimum front setback may be reduced to ten (10) feet.
b. Where fifty percent (50%) or more of the lots of record in a block have

been improved with single-family dwellings, duplexes or multiple-family dwellings, or any combination
thereof, the minimum front setback for single-family dwellings may be the average distance of the front
outside wall of the residential structures from the front lot line, if less than fifieen (15) feet.
Nonvithstanding the foregoing, the minimon frone seiback for garages or carporis shall be ten (10) feer,
except where a fesser distance is deicrmined by the city engineer to be safe in terms of pedestrian and
vehicular iraffic.

2. Side Setbacks: Side setbacks shall be five (5) feet, with the exception that a lot
having a width of less than fifty (50) feet may have a side setback reduced to ten percent (10%) of the lot
width, but in no event less than three (3) feet or the minimum setback required by the Uniform Building
Code, whichever is greater. Norwithstanding the foregoing, the minimunt side sethack for carases or
carports aceessed front a street or alley along that side of the ot shall be ten (10) fecr, exeept where a
fesser distance is determined Dy the cine engineer 1 be safe in terms of pedesirian and vehicular traffic,

3 Rear Setback: ten (10) feet.

Chapter 17.34 OFF-STREET PARKING

2.
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Sections:
17.34.010 Purposes of chaprer,
17.34.0240) Minimum requirements.

+

17.34.030 Use restrictions. Hillside-lotimprovement plans.
17.34.040 Design stundards. On-site-parking requirenents:
17.34.050 Exemptions, exceptions and modifications. o
FEART0— —Surtacing:

b e —Handieapped parkinge
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17.34.010 Purposes of Chapter,

In addition te the objeciives set fortl in Section 17.01.030, the off-street parking requirements are
inclided in the Zoning Ordinance 1o achiove the follovwing purposes:

A To provide jor adequare off-strect parking facilities by establishing clear relationships
between building size and  the off-street parking reguived. consistent with existing neighborhood
standards, so as to minimize the parking impacts of developnient upon surrounding properties.

B. To encourage housing designed for residents with special needs, inchading persons with
disabilities.

C. To facilivnte the maintenance and improvement of the existing building stock,

D. fo provide for parking lot landscaping and permeable paving alternutives to reduce air
i srormvater pollition,

E To minfinize dependence an auromahife travel by encouraging transportation alternatives
in project design where appropriaie.

F Toimplement and promaote the goals and policies of the General Plan so as to guide and
manage development in the ciny in gecordance widy such plan.

[7.34.020 Minimum requirements.

A The following minimum off-street parking requirements shall apply to all buildings

erected, new uses commenced, and to the area of extended uses commenced after the effective date of this
Chapter. For any use not specifically mentioned in this Chapter, the planning commission shall determine
the amount of parking required. All required off-strect parking facilities shall be on-site unless specified
differently inr this Chapier or as permitted under Tirle 12 of this Code:

Uses: Parking Requirements:

Single-family hemes</icf/ings;
Secondary: dwelling unirs.

Duplexes;
Mudtiple familv dwellings, Froatags
Mobilchome park units; Parking spuces  based upon floor arca per unit,
Group care homes according to the follnwing chart:
Unit Floar Areu: Puarking Spuces:
</=1,800 sy. It. 2 spuces including [ covered
1&801-2,7K) sy. fr. 3 spaces including | covered
-3
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2.701-3.600 sq. fi.
3,601-4,500 sq. fi.
4.501+ sq. .

4 spaces fncluding 2 eovered
3 spaces including 2 covered
6 spaces incliding 2 covered

Only 1 standard-size space shall be required jor units
not exceeding 900 sq. fr. and with no more than one
room at least seventy (70) square feet in area and not
less than seven (7) feet in any plan dimension and
located along an exterior wall, other than a living room,
a kitchen, a dining room in proximity to the kitchen,
bathrooms, and a laundry room.  The space need not be
cavered. For secondary divelling units exceeding Y00 sq.
ftoor with more than one room as described above, the
second required space also necd not be covercd.

Additional gnest parking spaces shall he provided jor all
developmenms of 4 ar maore anits, inclidding residential
subdivisions of 4 or more singlo-family restidences, at the
rate of 1 parking space for everv 4 units, with no parking
spaees required for any fractional remainders.

Emergency shelters

0.35 space per bed plus 1 space per staff member on the
largest shifi.

Hotels As determined by use permit.

Motels 1 space per unit, plus applicable requirements for eating,
drinking and assembly space.
parking it

I raileF E\B‘l‘:t“-‘

Protine——hovse——sad ) T

Culrural facilitios - except theatres
Culturdl facilitics — theatres

alas 2

I spaace for cach 300 square feet of floor area.
[ space jor cach 4 audicnce scars
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Commercial recreation

3 spaces per ball court;

2.5 spaces per batting cage;

4 spaves per lane for bowling allevs;

2 spaces per tee for golf conrses;

20 spaces per plaving field;

2 spaces per shooting range;

2 spaces por horse stall for stables;

I space per 100 squuare feet of water ared for swimming
pools,

For commcercial recreation wses that do not fall within
the above categories, 1 parking space shall be requived

Jor every d fixed scals for spectators, | parking space per

cach 200 square feer of Hoor arca used for indoor
commercial recreation, and 1 parking space per cach
LO0O square  feer of site arca  wsed  for  outdoor
copunercial recreation.

Marinag

! speace per 0.73 beirths,

Mecting halls

1 space for cach 50 square feer of floor arca. except that
the floor area of any mccting hall notr exceeding 750
square feer and ancillury o an office use shall be
included with the floor area of the office in caleulating
the parking requircments for the office use.

Pluces of worship

1 space for cach 30 square feet of floor arca of the
fergesi assembly voomn, plus 1 space jor cach 300 square
feer of the remaining floor area of the building.

Schools - public private or | 1 space for each classroom and office.

commercial

Hospitals 1 space per bed plus 1 space for each 2 employees on the
largest shifl.

Financial services 1 space for each 200 square feet of gross floor area.

Administrative office 1 space for each 300 square feet of gross floor area.

Professional office 1 space for each 250 square feet of gross floor area.

Retail stores, restaurants, bars, | 1 space for each 300 square feet of gross floor area.

offices

Service stations

2 spaces for each working bay plus 1 space for each
employee on the largest shift.

-5-
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Warehousing, wholesale stores, { Minimum of 2 spaces for every 3 employees on the
manufacturing, industrial uses, | largest shift, but not less than 1 space for each 1,000

highway commercial uses square feet of gross floor area. Parking may be off-site
within 300 feet upon approval of the planning
commission.
Convalescent hospitals, | 1 space for each 7 beds plus 1 space for each 2
sanitariums, rest homes employees on the largest shift.
B. The minimum off-street parking requirements shall be calenlated according 1o the
Followving:
I. All references to square feer shall be in regards 1o floor area as defined in

Chapter 17.02. The floor arca of garages and carports shall not be included in measuring floor area to
calentate the parking requirenients. except jor any floor arca exceeding 400 square feet within a garage
exclusively for the usc of a single residemial unit,

2, When more than one use subject ta the parking requirements oceupies a site, the
requirements for cach use shall be cafendared separaiely.
3 The floor area occupied by accessory wses, such as hallvayvs, bathrooms,

breakrooms, wiliny rooms and storage closets, shall be included in the caleulation of the parking
reguirenients for the associated primary use. decessory structures not exceeding 200 square feet in floor
area shall he excluded from the calentation.

4, When application of the parking reguirements results in o fractional number. all
Sractions shall be rownded up from 0.5 o the nexe whole number, except when specified otherwise. No
parking shall be required for uses for which the reguirement is less than 0.5 space.

LEA4L0A0 Garpges-and-enrports 17.34.030 Use restrictions.

A, Required parking spaces, whether in « garage, carport or open arca, Garages—and
earports shall not be used or converted for any other use that would impair their basic use as storage for
motor vehicles.

B.
pravedsirach

& All off-street parking spaces, whether in a garage, carport or open area, shall be so

located as 1o be accessible and usab]e for the parkmg of motor vehlcles F*r&@ﬁi—ﬂ*}%d—ﬁ%&ﬂ-b%%%&ﬂﬁ

C. The required puarking for cach unit of a residential use shall be independentiy aecessible
Sron thar required for anv other unit. The properns owner shall assign cach wnit the exclusive use of at
least one covered stundard-size parking space. I wandem parking is provided, the nvo spaces in wandem
shall be assigned together,

D. Guest parking spaces shall be posted by the propertey owner as available for 72-hour
maxinm use by the guests ondv of all residenrial wnits for which they are reguired.

A PORTION OF THE FOLLOWING SECTION WAS MOVED TO BMC SECTION 15.12.075:

H.2.23



SINCE THE C-2 & H-1 DISTRICTS NO LONGER EXIST (SEE SECTION 17.34.050.B REGARDING
THE NCRO-2 DISTRICT). THE FOLLOWING SECTION HAS BEEN DELETED:

THIS SECTION IS MOVED FROM SECTION 17.34.130;

17.34.040 Design standards,

A fubles. Parking facilities shall comply with the design requirentesnts srundardy as set
forth in Table 1, applicable to standard size vehicles, and Table 2, applicable to smab-size comypucr
vehicles, which appear immediately following this ehapter-and-are-ineorpersed-herein byreforenceand
made-a-part-hereol. vection. Tariutions to these tables may be approved by the cire engineer. consistent
with professionally aceepted standaids, where no more than two forvard turning movements would be
HCCOSSAry (o Cnter oF OXTEany perking spuace.
+34070 B Surfacing aid striping.

1 Any off-street parking area shall be surfaced with a minimum of five (5) inches
of imported base material and a double application of asphalt and gravel to the city engineer's approval,
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so as to provide a durable and dustless surface and shall be so graded and drained as Lo dispose of all
surface water accumulated within the area and shall be so arranged and marked as to provide for safe
loading and unloading and parking of vehicles.

2 Parking spuces shall he striped in compliance with the desian standards in this
chapter, cxcept that parking spaces for residentiol uses of no more than 2 units need not be siriped.
Plans for siriping or restriping of reguived parking spaces shall be submitted for approval by the
Connunine Development Department i complicnce scitl ihese standaids pricr to ain work done.

3 Permeable paving alternarives for parking spaces and low-traffic driveweays may
he approved by ihe Cine Engineer o reduce the discharge of pollutanis into storm sawcers, in which case
the mcans of delineaiing the parking spaces shall he subject to the approval of the Community
Developmeni Department.

-1—7%4—.@99 C. Comnact cars, Up to fifty percent (509%) of the required parking spaces may be
; s compact. Compuact parking spaces shall be lubeled as such on
the pevement, c\apt for residential uses of not more than 2 units.,

34088 D. Handicapped parking. Fuarking de \.'"m{{cu' ts decessible !n persons with
disabifitics slmh' he pumcicd as wqmr v v State /uu : ; '

E. Pardallel parking.  Parallel parking spuces shall be subject to the following stundards:
Spaces that are accessible fiom at least one end shall be cight (8) feer wide by nvenrv (20) feer fong,
Spaces located between other spaces or any obstruction shall be cight (8) feet wide by neente=four (24)
feet tong. I wdditional one (1) foor width shall be provided wiere the parking space vwould he located
next fo any ohstruction more than six (6) inches talfl.

F. Tandem parking,  Tandem parking where no more than one parking spuce need he
vacamt fo aceess another parking space shall be recognized as mecting the parking requircmenis for
residential wuses, as long as the purking spaces jor cach unit are aceessible independently from those for
any ather unit,

G. Obstructed parking spaces.
Iy Ay parking space next to a swall or stmilar obstruction shall have 1 fi of
additional width to provide clearance benveen a vehicle and the obstruction.
2 No washing machines, driers, water heaters, work benches, support posts and

similar obsoructions could be located within the area of any required 9 fr. by 8 ft siendard paiking
space or 8 fibv 16 fi. compact parking space. No doors shall be designed to swing open into the ared of
ey reguiired parking space.
H Gurage design.
I Gurages enclosing required parking spaces shall complv with the following:

_8-
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Garuge Npe Minimun WidihMinimum Depth

Single-car gurage 101t 20,
Twvo-car garage
On lots << 27 fi. wide 18 fi. 20t
All other sives 20 1. 20 fi.
2-in-tundem garage [, 40 1.
= Al gurage doors shall be of a roll-up sectional design and shall be cquipped with

atomaiic garage door openers, except in ithose cases subject to an exemption for minor expansion of
singlo-fanih dheelling ar where it can be demonstraied to the Cinv Engineer's satisfaction ihat an
alternative garage door npe can be operated with an cighteen (18) foor long vehicle stopped in the
driveway withowr blocking lanes of waffic or a required sidewalk. or where the Building Official
determines that it is not structurallv feasible o retrofit an existing garage.

EAA2 1 Driveway grades. Driveway grades shall not exceed twenty percent (20%)
unless approved by the city engineer. Driveway grades shall not exceed fifteen pereent (15%) where
roequired poer BMC Scctions 1344100 & 1544110,

v On-sife rrmaround. Off-street parking facilities shall be designed to provide on-site
turnaround capability. except that the parking spaces for a single-family residence, sccondary dwelling
wnir ov duplex mav he designed to back into a non-arterial street. On-site twrnaround capability shall be
designed so as not to conflict with required parking spaces, including any recognized tandem spaces.
e K. Parking lot landscaping. Parkingtots—shat-bedandsesped with-For any
open parking urea comtaining ten (10) or more parking spaces subject to design permit approval
fandscape plans shall be submitted 1o provide trees, shrubs and ground cover, as appropriate aeceordinete
approved-desmupermit.  The lundscape plans shall provide at least one wree for everv ten (10) parking
spaces, which may be planted in diamond-shiaped tree-wells or partway sivips, located so as 1o break up
cxpanses of paved area. The landscape plans shall incorporate vegetaied drainage swale feanires, as
determined feasible by the el cnginecr.

L. Brmper overhuangs. Off-streer parking facilities mav be designed to acconmodute
bumper overhangs of nor more thain two aid onc-half (2 %) feet length for stundard size parking spaces
and o (2) feet for compact parking spaces. Bumper overhangs shall not block ainv reguired pedesirian
accessway. Wheelstops, curbs and landscaping within the area of any bumper overhang shall not excecd
five £3) inches in hieight above the pevement.

9.
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Table 1

Dasign Requirements fo ndard Sized Vehicles

e ol ¢ |
Vol to ' hvoricex |
v :
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Parichvy vl eienarrmgns (in it o -0 sile
[ & "
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FEET
Parking Angle
Dimension On 45° 60° 75° 90°
Diagram
Stall width, parallel to  |A 12.7 10.4 9.3 9.0
aisle
Stal length of line ~ |B 25.0 22.0 [20.0 |18
[Stall depth towall ~ |C 175 190 [19.5 18
Aisle width between D 12.0 16.0 23.0 26.0
stall lines
|Stall depth to interlock |E 15.3 7.5 18.8 [18.5
Module, wall to F 448 52.5 61.3 63.0
interlock
Module, interlocking |G 26 [51.0 [61.0 [63.0
Module, interlock to H 428  [502 58.8 60.5
curb face
Elmper overhandg I 2.0 2.3 2.5 2.5
(typical)
[Offset I l6.3 [2.7 0.5 lo.0
|Setback K [11.0 8.3 5.0 0.0
|Cross aisle, one-way  [L 14.0 114.0 |14.0 14.0
lCross aisle, two-way |L ]24.0 |24.0 |24.0 |24.0
Table 2
Design Requirements for Small Sized Vehicles

[Parking Dimensions, FEET
Parking Stall Aisle Depth Aisle Wall
Angle Width Length of Stalls Width to

Per at Right Wall

Stall Angle to Module

Aisle
|45° 8.0 [10.5 17.0 1.0 145.0
l60° 3.0 8.7 7.7 [14.0 149.4
[75° 8.0 7.8 [17.3 [17.4 52.0
|90° 8.0 7.5 [16.0 20.0 [52.0
-11 -
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17.34.050 Exemptions, exceptions and modifications.

A, An existing single-family dwelling which does not have parking facilities that conform
with the requirements of this chapter may be expanded by a cumulative total of not more than four
hundred (400) square feet without the need to bring the parking facilities into conformance or to obtain a
use permit under Section 345 [7.34.050/1 of this chapter, subject to the following restrictions and
requirements:

1. The structure to be expanded shall constitute the principal structure and the only
dwelling unit located on the site or mabilehame park space.
2. The square footage permitted by this section shall be reduced by the square

footage of any prior expansion of the same structure that was made since January 1, 1986, regardless of
whether an exception, use permit, variance, or other approval was granted for such prior expansion.

3. The square footage permitted by this section shall be reduced by the square
footage of any prior permitted expansion of the same structure which resulted in the loss of required
parking spaces, such as the conversmn ofa garage to llvmg area.

=5 The expansion shall not result in the loss of any existing off-sireet parking
spaces, or the conversion of a covered parking space to an uncovered parking space, or otherwise increase
the nonconformity of the existing parking facilities.

5.6:5. The proposed development shall comply with the requirements of Section
17.01.060 of this title, unless: H4-a) the structure to be expanded is located upon a lot of record, and 2}
¢h) a public street abutting such lot of record provides the principal means of access to that lot.

B- % 6. In determining the cumulative size of prior or proposed expansions of an existing
single-family dwelling or maobilchome, the square footage of any newly created garage or carport shall not
be counted as part of the four hundred (400) square foot limitation.

B. Storcfront uses in the NCRO-2 District shall be exempt from the vequirements of this
Chapter.

C. For resicdlential wiits designed and dedicated for use by persons with disabilities, subject
to restrictions approved by die Cirv and recorded with the County of San Mateo. the niininnan parking
requirement shall be reduced by I parking space (cither covered or uncovered at the discrction of the
applicuit) per dedicared it

D. For a residential unit occnpicd by a person with a Jdisabilive, the Zoning Administrator
shadl have authoripe to grant an Accessibilive Improvement Permit authorizing a modification to anv of
the parking requirements preseribed by ihis Chaprer, follovwing the conduct of « hearing with 1} davs
satice thereof being given 1o the owners of all adjacent properties. The Zoning Adminisiraior may issuc
the Accessibiline Tmprovemenr Perniit if e or she finds and derermines thar:

I. The modification is necessary to meet spu.m/ neeeds Im ﬁt‘f.‘eﬁﬂbhltﬂ'-ﬂfa pc’)‘ SO
having o phvsieathandieap disability swiie

2. The madification will not create any kuﬂumr achw se Impdcts upon ud]acclll

properties;

3 Any construction resulting from the modification will be done in a sound and
workmanlike manner, in compliance with all applicable provisions of the huilding and fire codes;

4.3 Strict enforcenient of the specified regulation is not required by cither present or
aiticipated futire traffie volume or traffic circulation on the site; and

5.~ The graming of the modification will not result in the parking of velicles on
pubtic strecis in such manner as to interfere with the free flow of traffic on the streets or ereate or
intensifi- a shortage of va-street parking spaces.



E. For residential units designed und dedicared for use by households with one or more
memboers who are 62 vears of age or older, subjecr wo restrictions approved by the Citv and recorded with
the County of Sun Mateo, the minimum parking requirement shall be neo-thirds (67%5) of the standurd
requirement based upon unit size as set fordy in Secrion 17.34.020. This mininuo parking requirement
may he further rediced as an “additional incentive ™ required for projects that comph with the
Calitornia “density: bonus ™ lew (Culifornia Government Code Seciions 65915 and 65913.5).

F. For residential units dedicated to be afforduble to houscholds with verv-iow, Iow, or
moderate incomes, subject to restrictions approved be the Cine and recorded it the Counny of San
Matco, the minimum purking requirenient may be reduced as an “additional incentive ™ required for
projects thar comply with the California “densing bonus ™ law (California Government Code Sections
63915 and 0591555 This reduction shadl be in addition to v exception that mav be applicable under
Sections 17.34.050.C or 17.34.030.D. Affordable housing projeces thar do nor qualify for a densioe bonis
and  additional incentives may obin o reduction in the minimum parking requirement through
application for a modificarion under Section 17.34.050.1.

G. Off=strect pavking fucilities within the public right-ofvay may be approved by the cite
engineer only for single-familv residences. sceondary dwelling wunits and duplexes, subjeet 1o the
SJollowing reguirements:

I, The parking space shall not be located within a portion of the right-of-way
regudred for strees widening 1o comply with Section 12.24.010.8.1,

Py The parking space shall nor Dlock ame portion of a required sidewalk,

&1 The parking space shall be locared so as to minimize its impact upon any existing
on-street parking.

4. Stundurd-size spuces perpendicular to the street shall be focated so ax o hanve

nremtv-six (20) feet of clearance in whicd 1o back into the streer and wrn forvard. Compact spuces shall
be located so as to have tvenny (204 feer of such clearance. The requived clearance shall not conflicn with
anyv designared on-street parking spaces on the opposite side of the strect,

Bl Parking spaces shall nor be located so that more than one space must be vacant
in order to aeeess another space.

0. Parking spaces located entively within the public right-of-way immediately
parallel to but off of the street shall not be recognized as required parking without the approval of the
Planning Commission per Section 17.34.050.1.

ALTERNATIVE #1:
G. Required parking spaces within the puhhc right-uf- way af the pr opem s ;‘1 onlage may he
}ecogm..ed adnnmstr atively subject to the city engineer's appioval welF :
> : : 4 < only for \m'fh -feaniil e sidences, seeondeary
dwelling wnits and duplexes, subject o the )‘u!/zm T Pegireiiens.

I The parking space shall not be focated within « portion of the right-of-vay that
could be required for lanes of traffic per streetwideringto-comphywith Scction 12.24.0010.B.1.
& The parking space shall not black any portion of u required sidewalk.

3. The parking space shall comply with Sections 12.05.020 and 12.24.015, as

applicable.

13-
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4. An uncovered space within the public right-of-way shall not  be recognized as
meeting the requivement for a covered parking space witheut the approval of the Planning Conunission
per Section 17.34.050.1

ALTERNATIVE #2:
G. Required parking spaces within the pzrhhc right- ()f-uu} at the pr Upef Ny ]‘f onfdge may he
;ewgm,.ed adm:mmarweh suhject to the city engmcw 5 approval : : R aan
: : < only for \mwh -foniily re \m'¢ dices, Secomdary
dwelling units and duplexes, subject 1o the Sollonwi T reqIirenents:

I The parking space shall not be located within a portion of the right-of-wav that
could be required for lanes of traffic per strect—widening—o-eomply—vith Sccrion 12.24.010.8.1. A4
parallel parking space located in whole or in part on the streer may be recognized as the second required
parking space for units not exceeding 1,800 square feet in floor area only.

= The parking space shafl not block anv portion of « required sidewalk.

3. The parking space shall comply with Sections 12.05.020 and 12.24.0135,

applicable,

4. An uncovered space within the public right-of-way shall not  be recognized as
meeting the requirement for a covered parking space without the approval of the Planning Connmnission
per Section 17.34.050.1.

H. Driveways shared in common between more than one building site may e approved by
the planning commission, subject to the following requiremenis:
i Al propeities sharing the driveway shall have frontage on a public strect,
2. The number of properties sharving the common driveway and the length of the
common driveway shall be subjeci 1o planning conmission approval.
a. The locaiion of houses sharing the common diiveway shall be subject 1o planning

commission approval, consistemt with applicable standards set forth in ihis Zoning Ordinaice or
clsewhere in the Brishane Aunicipal Code.

4. A common drivevway shall he 18 feer wide, except where a 20 foor widih s
regtiired under any applicable provisions of this Code for Fire Departnient emiergency access vehicles.

3. A conmon drivevvay shall have o nrnaround or second aecess point o the streer.

f. The maximon stope perniitted for shared drivevays shall net execeed 20%. except

where a 13% stope is required under any applicable provisions of this Code for Fire Department
cnergency aecess vehicles.

7. The height. Tocation and appearance of any retaining walls for the common
driveway, not within the public righi-of-wav, shail be subject 1o the approval of the plarming commission,
8 Reciprocal aceess casements aind maintenance agrecmenis shall be recorded

prior to issuance of any permits for shared drivevwavs, The agreement shall specifv that the shared
driveway is not to he used for parking within the minimum required widih for lunes of traffic.
The process for maintaining the drivevway and anv associated landscaping shall be addressed, including
how costs shall be apportioned. Landscape maintenanice agreemeits shall also be included if street trees
and other plantings in the public right-of-vway are required as a condition for approval of common
driveways.

- 14 -
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I The planning commission shall
have authonty to grant a use pemm authonzmg a modlﬁcatlon to any of the parking regulations
prescribed by this Chapter. The provisions of Chapter 17.40 of this Title shall govem the filing and
processing of the application for a use permit pursuant to this Section; provided, however, that in addition
to the findings required for the granting of a use permit, as set forth in Section 17.40.060, no use permit
shall be granted for a modification to a parking regulation unless the planning commission also finds and
determines that:

A= /. Strict enforcement of the specified regulation is not required by either present or
anticipated future traffic volume or traffic circulation on the site; and

B-2. The grantmg of the use permlt will not Fe&uh—m—[—]‘i&pﬁkmﬂ—eﬁk—elﬂeles—eﬁ—p&bhe

- create or intensify a

shortage of on-street parking spaces, given, for example, the uvaiiah:'lity qf'e.ustmg or improved on/off-
street parking which may not fully meet the requirements of this chapter.

3. Full compliance with the parking requirements is noi reasonablv feasible die to
existing structral or site conspaints. This finding shall nor be required jor vesidential wnits dedicaied o
he affordable o houscholds with verv-low, lovw, or moderate incomes or designed and dedicated for use
by howscliolds sith one or more menibers who aie 62 vears of age or older. subjeet to restrictions
approved by the Civv and recorded with the County of Sun Mateo.

J The planning  conumission shall Tave authorine to grant a parking variance  for
nanresidential development to allow required parking to be located off-site. The provisions of Chapter
{746 of this Title shall govern the filing and processing of the application for a varianee pursuant to this
Section: provided, however, that instead of the findings required jor the granting of o variance, as set
Jordy in Section 17.46.010, no such parking vavianee shall be granted unless the planing commission
finds and determines that:

l. The vuriunce would he an incentive to, and a benefit for, the nonresidential
development; and
2 The variunce will fucilitate aceess to the nonresidential development by patrons

of public transit facilities,

Section 17.34.085. Parking for Designated for Clean Air Vehicles. Parking spaces designated for
low-emitting, fuel-efficient and carpool/van pool vehicles, as defined in Section 5.102 of the California
Green Building Standards Code, shall be provided for newly constructed non-residential buildings
according to the following schedule:

TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING NUMBER OF REQUIRED
SPACES SPACES
0-9 0
10-25 1
26-50 3
51-75 6
76-100 8
101-150 11
151-200 16
201 and over At least 8 percent of total

The designated spaces shall be marked “CLEAN AIR VEHICLE" with stall-striping paint, such that the
lower edge of the last word aligns with the end of the stall striping so it will be visible beneath a parked
vehicle.

-15-
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Section 17.34.095. Bicycle Parking. Short-term and long-term parking for bicycles shall be provided
for newly-constructed non-residential buildings as follows:

A. Short Term Parking. One or more permanently anchored bicycle racks shall be provided
within 200 feet of the visitors” entrance and readily visible to passers-by. The required bicycle
parking capacity shall be set as follows:

1. 1 bike rack space per 10,000 sq. fi. of retail floor area;

2. 1 bike rack space per 150,000 sq. ft. of office floor area;

3. Other non-residential uses: five percent (5%) of visitor motorized vehicle parking

capacity.

4. Any fractional result shall be rounded up.

5. For all non-residential buildings, the minimum capacity shall be for two bicycles.
B. Long Term Parking. Pernmanently anchored bike racks inside covered, lockable enclosures or
bicycle rooms or permanently anchored bicycle lockers shall be provided at convenient locations
from the street. The required bicycle parking capacity shall be set as follows:

1. 1 space per 20,000 sq. ft. of warehouse floor area;

2. 1 space per 6,000 sq. fi. of retail floor area;

3. 1 space per 6,000 sq. ft. of office floor area;

4. Other non-residential uses: five percent (5%) of motorized vehicle parking capacity.

5. Any fractional result shall be rounded up.

6. For all non-residential buildings, the minimum capacity shali be for one bicycle.

Section 17.38.080. Alteration or expansion of nonconforming structures,
A, A nonconforming structure shall not be altered, enlarged, or expanded so as to increase
the degree of noncompliance or otherwise increase the discrepancy between existing conditions and the

requirements of this Title.
B. Structural alterations may be permitted when necessary to comply with the requirements

of law.
C. The prohibitions of this Section shall not apply to any alteration, enlargement or

expansion for which a variance is granted pursuant to Chapter 17.46 o « use perniit is granred pursuant
to Chaprer 17.34 of this Title.

16 -
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RZ-9-03
5/13/04 Commission Meeting

SURVEY OF RESIDENTIAL PROJECTS
COMPARING EXISTING AND PROPOSED PARKING REQUIREMENTS
(Sites shown in italics would no conform with the draft parking requirements)

Exisung Purking Current Drafl
Addresy Project  Fl ea i Fr.* Covered/QfL/Cn-Sges Reauiremen(
205 Alvando SFR 3,905 - 400 = 3,505 3 parages + 2 ofTsireet 2 covered + 2 cavered +
{815 §F garags) 2 onfoll-mreel 1 all-streel
118 Aivarado SFR 2,334~ 124 = 2,000 2 garages + | paralle! 2 covered + 2 covered +
(324 SF poroge) off-street + | an-sireel 2 onfoff-sireer ! aff-nireet
417 Alvandn SFR 2,149~ 366 = [,782 | garage + 2 off-street 2 cavered 4 | covered +
Add. (324 SF garage} 2 oa/of-nreel | off-sireet
4050 Bayshore SFR 862400 = 4,462 3 gorages + 3 off-streer 2 goversd + 1 covered $
(715 SF garage) wirh limited turnaround 2 onfolf-tiree! X off-sireer
150 Glen Pkwy SFR 3,300 — 400 = 2,500 2 garages + 2 of f-atreet 2 covered + 2 covered +
{400 SF garage) 2 anfofi-sureet 2 off-sireet
220 Humboldl SFR 1,630 ~400 = 3,210 3 gurnges + 1 off-mreer 2 cavered + 2 covered +
we {760 SF garage) 2 onfolf-streer 2 aff-sireat
230 Humboldt SFR 2791 -185 =2 40§ 2 garages + 2 ofl-siceet 2eovered + 2 covered +
wic (385 garnge) + | an-nreet 2 onfoff-sreel | off-strest
171 Humbeldl SFR 2,118-331= 1,745 2 carports + 2 ofF-sireel 2 covered + 1 covered +
Add. (331 5F carport)} 2 onfoff-tirest | eff-srec
306 Humbaoldt SFR 31,472 -400=3,072 3 garages + | off-sireet 2 covered + 2 covered +
(544 5F garage) 2 onfoff-areet 2 off-sirest
760 Homboldl SFR 2,156 — 400 = 1,756 2 garages + 2 off-atree 2 covered + | covered +
Add. (410 5F garage) 2 onfoff-aireel | off-streat
787 Humbaoldi SFR 3,374 - 369 = 3,005 2 gunges + 2 ofl-areel 2 covered + 2 covered +
(369 5F garage) 2 onJolT-street 1 offnres
930 Humboldt SFR 2,450 —400 = 2,050 2 garuges + 2 off-sireet 2 covered + 2 covered +
(550 SF garage) 2 on/off-atreet 1 off-street
1630 Hum boldt SFR 2,649 - 400 = 2,249 2 garages + 2 pff-pireet 2 covered + 2 covered +
wit (400 5F garage) 2 onfoff-street 1 off-streel
1030 Humboldr SFR 4,034~ 400 = 1,634 2 garages +1 off-ereer 2 covered + 2 covered +
& (462 8F garage} + 2 parallel off-street 2 on/off-street 1 off-streer
sSpuU BG4 - 266 = 598 | geruge + | off-sireet 2 on-tite | covered +
(266 SF garnge) 1 off-ireel
1056 Humbalde SFR 3,311-400=2911 2 garages + 2 affatreet 2 covered + 2 covered +
wic {400 SF garnge) 2 onfolT-sireel 1 off-sireer
1142 Humboldt SFR 1,576-200= 1,378 | gorage + 1 off-aireet 2 covered + | covered +
Add, [200 5F garuge) 2 onfofT-uree 1 off-sireer
10 Kings SFR 3,000 ~ 400 = 2,600 3 garsges + | off-sircet 2 cavered + 2 covered +
1962 SF gerage) 2 onfoff-atreet 1 off-zires(
71 Kings SFR 2,232 - 400 = 1,832 2 garages + 2 off-ntrest 2 covered + 2 covered +
{418 SF gurage) 2 on/ofl-street 1 offestreet
75 Kings SFR 21,484 -323=12,16) 2 garsget + 2 off-sireet 2 covered + 1 covered +
(323 SF garage) 1 enfolT-mireet 1 offestreer
11 Kings SFR 1,520~ 323 = 1,587 2 garnges + 2 off-street 1 covered + [ covered +
{323 SF garuge) 2 onfoff-sireet 1 off-street
10 Kings SFR 3,500 - 400 = 3,100 4 garages 2 covered + 2 covered +
(879 SF gamge) 2 on/olf-strest 2 offesireel
5 Kings SFR 1,950 - 322 = 1,627 2 garages + 2 cll-sircel 2 covered + | covered +
(321 5F garage) 2 onfolf-siree 1 off-sieeer
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Address
3046 Kings

3§90 Kings
320 Kings
441 Kings
459 Kings
352 Klamath
405 Klamuth
153 Lake
1 Lehning

30 Macipozs
&
40 Mariposs
&

50 Mariposa

31 Maripasa
415 Mariposa
119 Mendocrn
31 Maono

349 Monterey
25 San Benito
171 Son Bemiip
175 San Benito

193 San Benite
&

197 San Beniro

276 San Benilo

Proiect
SFR
SFR
SFR
SFR
SFR
SRF
Add.
5FR
SFR

Add.

SFR

d.plex

SFR
SFR
Add.
SFR
SFR
Add

SFR
Add

SFR
SFR
Add

SFR
Add.

Dupler
Add

SFR

Toor Area j

3,202 - 347 =293
(347 SF garage)

3,060 — 400 =3 468
{556 SF garege}

1,490 - 333 = 1,165
{331 SF garage}

3,618~ 400 = 3,213
414 SF garage)

3016292 = 2,724
(292 SF garnge)

1,670 - 167 = 1,503
(167 SF garage)

1,980 - 400 = 1,580
(440 SF garage)

1,453 - 400 = 1,05)
(405 SF garage)

2,683 - 400= 2,283
{416 SF garage}

1,075 - 234 = 141
(234 SF garage)
1,598 — 400 = 1,198
(400 SF garage)
2,434 - 400 = 2,004
(400 SF garnge)

5,132~ 400 = 4,722
(419 SF gorage)

1,952 -400 = 1,552
(432 SF garage)

2,056 -213 = 1,841
{213 SF carport)

2413-301= 2112
{101 SF garage)

{498 - 161 = 3,137
{361 SF gorage}

2,950 ~ 400 = 2,550
{944 SF garages)

2,124 - |80 = 1944
(180 5F garage)

1,372 - [62= 1,710
{162 5F garage)

2.668-251= 2416
{252 SF gorage)
{47 -0 = 447

no SF parage}

§,920 - 400 = 1,520
(467 SF garnge}

Existing Parking
wvered/Off-/On-Stresi
2 garages + 2 afl-atreel
2 garages + 2 ofl-atreel
1 garages
2 garages + | off-street
+ | poralle! off-streer
2 garages + 2 off-iree;
I garsge + | off-atreel
2 garages + 2 ofl-sireet
2 gerages -

2 gereges + 2 ofF-atreet

| gurage + 1 ofi-street

2 garages + 2 off-streel

2 gacages+ 2 off-street

2 garages + 2 off-sireef
+ | J-in-tandem off-rreet

§ garmge + | off-alreel
2 goroges + 2 on-sireet
2 garages *+ | off-street

{all 3-in-tandem)

2 garoges + | off-street
+ | Jun-iandem offestreet
4 garages + 2 ofl-street

1 garage + ! off-sireer

1 garage + | off-street

I garage + 2 off-street

! aff-street + | on-sireer

2 garages + 2 olT-street

H.2. 25,

Current
2 covered +
2 an/ofT-street

2 covered +
2 anfoff-strest

1 covered +
| off-nrest

2 covered +
2 on/off-sireet

2 covered +
2 on/aff-sireet

| covered +
1 off-alreet

2 covered +
2 anfoll-sireet

| cavered +
| off-strezl

2 zavered +
2 onfoff-street

1.5 gurages
1.5 garmges
1.5 garages
2 covered +
2 on/aff-strees

1 covered +
1 ofT-sireet

2 covared +
2 onfgff-street

1 covered +
1 ew'off-sireet

2 covered +
2 on'off-sireet

1 covered +
1 onfofT-gtreet

! covered +
! off-sireer

| covered +
| ofl-street

1 garages
1 5 goroges

1 covered +
I off-nreel

Draf
Beaujrement

2 covered +
2 afT-streel

2 covered +
2 aff-atreel

i covered +
i ofF-atreel

2 covared +
2 off-ureer

2 covered +
2 ofT-street

| covered +
| olT-slreet

1 covered +
1 off-atreest

| tovered +
I off-streel

2 covered +
1 off-atreet

1 covered +
| off-street
1 covered +
1 off-atreel
2 covered +
1 ofFatreet

2 cavered +
£ off-sireer

I covered +
| ofl-street

2 cowred +
1 aff-ttreet

2 covered +
I off-sireer

2 covered +
2 off-streer

2 covered +
| off-stree

2 covered +
I offesireet

I covered +
| ofF-street

2 covered +
1 offtiree
! covered +
I off-street

1 covered +
1 offatreel
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Address

428 Son Brune
&
4284 San Bruno

28 San Francisco
125 Son
Francisco Add
225 Santa Clara

+ 273 Santa Clara

281 Santa Clara
&
283 Sama Clarg

44 Sierra Point

110 Sierrs Point

44 Solano

14 Trinity

240 Trinity

136 Tulure

171 Tulare

173 Tulwre

175 Tulare

177 Tulace

204 Tulare

236 Tulare
&
238 Tulare

237 Tulare
&
239 Tulare

260 Tufare

Braject

Duplex

SFR
we

SFR
SFR
we

SFR

SFR

Sou
SFR

uic

SFR
e

SFR
Add.

SFR

SFR

Add.

SFR

SFR

SFR

SFR

SFR

SFR

Duplex

Duplex

SFR
Add

Floor Aree in Sq. FL®

2.287 - 400 = 1,887
(418 SF garage)
2475~ 400 = 2.075
{418 SF garaoge)

3,134 - 400 ~ 2,734
{627 SF parage)

2,]49-324= 1825
(324 SF gorage)

3,366 - 366 = 1,000
(366 SF gumge)

2,884 -171=21]2
{372 SF garage)

1,517 =400 = 2,517
{530 SF garape)
632 -0 =532

ma garage

1,943 - 285 = 1,685
(215 S5F gumge)

2,923 ~400= 2,523
(460 SF garage)

1,148 = 180 = 1,663
{180 SF garage)

3,600 - 388 = 3,212
(304 SF garage)

5,299 - 400 = 4,09
(495 + 509 SF garages)

2,004 - 400 = 1,604
{604 SF garage)

3,500 - 400 = 3,100
(431 5F parage)

4,188 - 400 = 2,788
{431 SF garsge)

3,500 - 400 = 3,100
{431 5F garage)

1,500 - 400 = 3,100
(431 SF garage)

4,396 - 400 = 1,994
(440 SF garoge)

1,545 . 400 = 3,149
{463 SF parage)
1,461 - 379 = | ,0R2
{179 SF garage)

2,242 =351 =] 891
(351 SF garnge)
3,100 - 288 = 1,881
(289 SF gange)

2,396-231 = 2113
(281 SF garage)

*excluding up 1o 400 sq. fl. of garage per unit

Existng Parking

Cgwered/Of[-/Qn-Sireet

2 garages (in 1andeny)

+ 1 Jn-tandem off-streel

2 garoges fin tandeni

+ [ 3-in-tondem off-streer

2 garagey + 2 off-sireel

1 garage + | off-sireet

2 garages + 2 off-areet

1 garage + | off-sirees

2 gerage + 2 ofl-nireed

2 off-xiree! (in landem)

1 garuge + | off-atreet

2 garage # 2 aff-sireet

1 gurage + 1 off-street

2 garnges + 2 afl-streer

4 garages + 3 ofl-street

2 garages + 2 aff-streel

2 guruges + 2 ofl-streer

2 garnges + 2 ofl-sireel

2 ganges + 2 off-nreet

2 garages + 2 ofl-street

2 gareges + 2 off-streer

2 garsges+ 2 off-ureet

2 gorages + 2 ofl-sireel

2 genges + 2 off-sireet

2 garages + 1 ollsireel

! garage + ] offesireet

H.2.5G .

Curreni

Reauiremeni
1.5 garages
1.§ garages

1 covered +

1 onfolf-mreet

I covered +
I aff-sireet

2 covered +
2 onfoff-sireet

I covered +
1 off-sireet

2 cavered +
2 onfolT-aireet
2 pn-tite

| covered +
| off-sireet

.2 covered +

2 onfoff-street

2 covered +
1 on/ofi-street

2 covered +
2 on/oll-streer

2 covered +
2 onfofl-street

2 covered +
2 onfoffstrest

2 covered +
2 onfolT-street

2 covered +
2 onfoffesireel

2 covered +
2 anfoif-airee

2 covered +
2 on/off-atreey

2 covered +
2 on/off-atreer

2 garages

1.5 garages

2 gurages

2 gerages

2 covered +
2 onfaff-streer

DR
14

2 covered +
1 off-sirees
2 covared +
I off-sirear

2 covered +
2 off-street

2 covered +
! off-nireet

2 covered +
2 aff-strest

2 covered +
! off-sireet

2 covered +
I ofTatree
1 covered +
1 off-street

1 covered +
1 off-strest

2 covered +
1 off-sireet

| covered +
| off-atreel

2 covered +
2 ofT-streel

2 covered +
4 off-street

| covered +
1 off-strezt

2 covered +
1 aff-sireet

2 covered +
2 off-street

2 covered +
2 off-strest

2 covered +
2 off-street

2 covered +
1 off-sirees

2 covered +
2 off-street
1 covered +
1 aff-sireer

2 covered +
| off-stree
2 covered +
1 all-arreel

2 covered +
I off-sireer



CALIFORNIA GOVERNMENT CODE

65906. Variances from the terms of the zoning crdinances shall
be granted only when, because of special circumstances
applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography,
location or surroundings, the strict application of the zoning
ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning
classification.

Any variance granted shall be subject to such conditions as
will assure that the adjustment thereby authorized shall not
constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the
limitations upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in
which such property is situated.

A variance shall not be granted for a parcel of property
which authorizes a use or activity which is not otherwise
expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel
of property.

The provisions of this section shall not apply to conditional
use permits.

65906.5. Notwithstanding Section 65906, a variance may be
granted from the parking requirements of a zoning ordinance in
order that some or all of the required parking spaces be located
offsite, including locations in other local jurisdictions, or
that in-lieu fees or facilities be provided instead of the
required parking spaces, if both the following conditions are
met:

(a) The variance will be an incentive to, and a benefit for,
the nonresidential development.

(b) The wvariance will facilitate access to the nonresidential
development by patrons of public transit facilities,
particularly guideway facilities.

H.2.27
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